CHannaHoN Fire ProTecTioN DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHannaHoN, IL 60410
PHone: 815.467.6767 « Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 10" day of October 2024, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon
Fire Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice,
atthe Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President S. Rittof, Secretary M. Rittof, Treasurer M. McMillin, Trustee
Montgomery, and Trustee M. J. McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, and Executive
Assistant Arnold were in attendance.

Captain McMillin joined the meeting.
MATTER OF THE PuBLIC: None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to approve the September 12, 2024, regular meeting minutes
and the September 26, 2024, special meeting minutes, seconded by Trustee Montgomery. A roll
call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’s report ending September 2024 along with the disbursement record for September
2024 were presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount.
Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Trustee M. J.
McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof
- Yes; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Secretary M. Rittof
made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote:
President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

Trustee M.J. McMillin questioned the budget line items that have gone over in expenditures.
Executive Assistant Arnold stated they were due to unexpected expenses. An example of that was
the electric line repair at the old station #2. A discussion was held, and Executive Assistant Arnold
will reach out to the accountant and attorney to discuss if anything needs to be done. A question
was brought up about having to adopt an amended budget.
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MONEY COLLECTED:

$36,979.70 - Ambulance Billing ($450,244.80 for 2024); $3,000.00 — Contributions & Donations;
$80.00 — CPR Class; $10,533.59 - Interest; $14,857.85 — Reimbursement; $1,577,539.82 — Will
County Treasurer.

Communications:
1. Ambulance remount photos were shared.
2. Pension —Monthly Financial Report as of August 31, 2024, was provided.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction — Attached is an email from Perry Wegman with possible resolutions
to the landscaping and asphalt paving issues. Chief Petrakis informed the board that he met
with Colette Rozanski, President from RC Wegman and she is committed to correct the issues.
As for the landscaping, Wegman will hold the retainage from Allied and hire an outside
landscaper to complete the work at Wegman’s expense. Abbey Paving is standing by the
blacktop they put down. Trustee M.J. McMillin reached out to Gallagher Asphalt regarding the
mix that was purchased for the project. Gallagher feels they have the best mix around. He was
surprised by the pictures that were sent. The time stamped forms that we were given show
when the last base coat was picked up and the first surface coat was picked up and it was too
quick. President S. Rittof questioned having the top surface grinded off and it redone. Trustee
M.J. McMillin also asked about the soil samples and where the test results are.

Secretary M. Rittof does not agree with the fix, he stated we instructed the attorney to send a
letter to Wegman and he wants that done. They will not do what we want, we need to get their
attention. DC Toepper stated we have their attention; the President of the company was here
to go over all the issues. Trustee M.J. McMillin questioned the substantial completion letter
again.

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to have the attorney still send the letter stating
nonsatisfaction, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof - Yes;
Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M.
J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

DC Toepper is meeting with Celtic Landscaping to discuss the yard at 1pm today.

Chief Petrakis stated we are trying to find a solution be we go through all the legal fees. He will
have John Motylinski send the letter per the board’s direction. Trustee M.J. McMillin stated if
Wegman had done their job this would not have happened.

DC Toepper asked what the board would like done with the punch list items that are remaining.
Chief Petrakis is concerned that a letter from the attorney will change the chemistry, and it will
become a legal issue. Trustee Montgomery reminded everyone that our record is not good with
going through the legal process. Secretary M. Rittof would like to move forward with the
direction from the board to have the attorney send the letter. For right now everythingis on hold.
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NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discuss and approve the RFP Bid for the Generator for Station #1 — DC Toepper explained
there is a seven-to-eight-month lead time on getting a new generator. He would like the okay
from the board to go out for bid for a new switch gear and generator. It will be similar to the new
station #2’s generator. Clennon and Elliott have looked at the job. Secretary M. Rittof made a
motion to repair the corrosion on 412, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote:
President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

2. Discuss and approve the Tentative Fire District 2025 Budget (posted on October 4%) -
Chief Petrakis presented everyone with the tentative budget document and discussed the
highlights. He also explained the capital purchases for the year. We received the estimate from
the County on what we will be getting next year. Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to accept
the tentative budget as presented, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote:
President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — No. Motion carried.

Secretary M. Rittof left the meeting at 10am.

Chief Petrakis explained the situation with the water usage and the village now billing us. We have
to track the water usage on house fires and department hose testing and any other training where

water is used for the village and report the amounts to public works. They are now charging us for

the water that is being used. That is something that started in February, but we were never

notified by the village that would be happening. Ed Dolezal stated we could approach the village
board about the costs.

WESCOM: None

LEcAL UPDATE: None.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES - (Report attached) — Chief Petrakis and Luanne Cantrell presented
the board with an update on the progress of the community support services program. The report
is attached. Following the presentation Chief Petrakis feels this is a critical position and asked the
board to consider increasing Luanne to 30 hours a week. Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to
increase Luanne from 16 hours to 30 hours, Chief Petrakis to manage, seconded by Trustee
Montgomery. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes; Secretary M.
Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY EDUCATOR —- (Report attached)
FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT: Captain McMillin has been filling in on his off
days doing fire inspections. We did not receive any applications for a full-time inspector. The Chief

would like to put the position out as part-time to try to capture those current firefighters that may
want a second job.
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DEPUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

e Callvolume year to date is 1466, September we ran 179 calls.
e Still having some issues with 421. Ben has been working on getting those resolved.

e We have a buyer for 416 - Homer Fire, $8,000. They will pick it up next week when Casey is
done with the new squad.

¢ Wearein the middle of hose testing.

e $77,000 year to date on vehicle repairs

e Station #2 — Working on getting the final items completed.

e Celtic Landscaping will be out to Station 3 for the fall clean up.

e The FFIB (Foreign Fire Insurance Board) will be purchasing some items for the station, a new
ice machine, it will be moved off the bay floor, new gear lockers, and painting in the bay.
President S. Rittof asked about the wall by the bathroom. DC Toepper stated he did not
pursue that.

e Holding live fire training at Exxon Mobil

e Lieutenant assessments are coming.

o Firefighters are in the middle of having their annual physicals.

¢ Right Now Media - it is a new program for everyone in the district to take advantage of. Please
check it out. Everyone was sent a link to join. The district paid for a year’s subscription.

e Wentto house fires in Minooka and Morris last month.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

e Kurt Liebermann has won his workers compensation case. We are waiting for the Pension Board
to give their determination on his petition requests. Ryan Jandura is on duty disability pension.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by

Trustee M.J. McMillin, seconded by Trustee Montgomery, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:50 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold
Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 09/12/2024 through 10/09/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

10/4/2024 2:14 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Balance
09/12/2024 401-14 - Will County ...  Deposit X 1,329,462.40 2,202,450.27
09/12/2024 3028 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 380.00 X 2,202,070.27
09/12/2024 3029 American Heart Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SCPR1800... 255.00 X 2,201,815.27
09/12/2024 3030 Brian McMillin 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 40.00 X 2,201,775.27
09/12/2024 3031 CDW Government, I... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 639.94 X 2,201,135.33
09/12/2024 3032 CIT Trucks - Joliet 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 627.56 X 2,200,507.77
09/12/2024 3033 Clennon Electric, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 42122 631.42 X 2,199,876.35
09/12/2024 3034 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 37473 X 2,199,501.62
09/12/2024 3035 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 0569052... 601.74 X 2,198,899.88
09/12/2024 3036 Compass Insurance P... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 12687 2,742.00 X 2,196,157.88
09/12/2024 3037 D'Orazio Ford 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 221.38 X 2,195,936.50
09/12/2024 3038 Dynegy Energy Serv...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 032400000... 1,970.77 X 2,193,965.73
09/12/2024 3039 EMS Management &...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. EMS-0064... 1,507.00 X 2,192,458.73
09/12/2024 3040 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 153902 23469 X 2,192,224.04
09/12/2024 3041 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 423240 X 2,187,991.64
09/12/2024 3042 Illinois Healthcare an... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. GEMTFY... 130,755.61 X 2,057,236.03
09/12/2024 3043 [linois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 87038 13,671.00 X 2,043,565.03
09/12/2024 3044 Investigative Support... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 475.00 X 2,043,090.03
09/12/2024 3045 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 139.99 X 2,042,950.04
09/12/2024 3046 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 2,042,870.04
09/12/2024 3047 Joliet Water Recondi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 43.96 X 2,042,826.08
09/12/2024 3048 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 19440 X 2,042,631.68
09/12/2024 3049 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 403645 X 2,038,595.23
09/12/2024 3050 Manhattan Fire Prote... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Fellows and C... 100.00 2,038,495.23
09/12/2024 3051 Minooka Ace Hardw... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: Acct 30... X 2,038,495.23
09/12/2024 3052 Morris Hospital 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.00029581-... 441.00 X 2,038,054.23
09/12/2024 3053 Napa Auto Parts of C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 18733 X 2,037,866.90
09/12/2024 3054 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 598.56 X 2,037,268.34
09/12/2024 3055 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,935.50 X 2,035,332.84
09/12/2024 3056 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 14,673.34 X 2,020,659.50
09/12/2024 3057 Romeoville Fire Aca... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.2024-550 475.00 X 2,020,184.50
09/12/2024 3058 Stryker Sales Corp 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 9207090136 3,060.00 X 2,017,124.50
09/12/2024 3059 The Public Safety St...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 189275 21.00 X 2,017,103.50
09/12/2024 3060 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 69,908.72 X 1,947,194.78
09/12/2024 3061 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv.4535%4 20440 X 1,946,990.38
09/12/2024 3062 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 52527 X 1,946,465.11
09/12/2024 3063 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20241004 8,443.59 X 1,938,021.52
09/12/2024 3064 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 20441 X 1,937,817.11
09/12/2024 3065 Working Fire Furnitu.., 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 6928 582.48 X 1,937,234.63
09/12/2024 3066 Zoll Data Systems 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV00182206 803.09 X 1,936,431.54

Page |



CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 09/12/2024 through 10/09/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

10/4/2024 2:14 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/15/2024 481792992 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 1,936,351.54
09/16/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 815.92 1,937,167.46
09/17/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 392.54  1,937,560.00
09/17/2024 373664981 Blue Cross and Blue ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 4345421 X 1,894,105.79
09/19/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 490.93  1,894,596.72
09/19/2024 Blue Pallet Events 1200 - Accounts Recei... X 800.00 1,895,396.72
09/19/2024 3067 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,714.68 X 1,892,682.04
09/19/2024 327240 Principal Group Insu...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Account 10743... 399.18 X 1,892,282.86
09/19/2024 327241 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 + 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 305.00 X 1,891,977.86
09/19/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/... Created by Pay... 68,158.41 X 1,823,819.45
09/20/2024 3068 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 1,400.00 X 1,822,419.45
09/20/2024 3069 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 15,391.52 X 1,807,027.93
09/20/2024 83563 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,586.82 X 1,802,441.11
09/20/2024 83770 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... VB98198 00001 164.65 X 1,802,276.46
09/20/2024 50933535  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 15,230.66 X 1,787,045.80
09/20/2024 413397168 I1. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 440172 X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6907 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DDG6908 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6909 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6910 Ciarlette, Noah A ~split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DDG911 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6912 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6913 Fals, Shelby L. -gplit- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6914 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6915 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6916 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6917 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6918 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6919 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6920 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6921 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6922 McCluskey, William  -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6923 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6924 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6925 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6926 Pierce, Dillon I. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6927 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6928 Rigoni, Bruce A -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DDG6929 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6930 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 09/12/2024 through 10/09/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

10/4/2024 2:14 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/20/2024 DDG6931 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6932 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/20/2024 DD6933 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,782,644.08
09/25/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 43390 1,783,077.98
09/26/2024 401-14 - Will County ...  Deposit X 248,077.42 2,031,155.40
09/26/2024 1891961...  Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 22699 X 2,030,928.41
09/26/2024 1891961... Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 293.71 X 2,030,634.70
09/27/2024 -split- Deposit X 14,788.40 2,045,423.10
09/30/2024 401-09 - Interest $ Interest X 153.66 2,045,576.76
10/03/2024 3070 Mental Health Matter... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 80.00 2,045,496.76
10/03/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/... Created by Pay... 75,700.98 1,969,795.78
10/04/2024 90034 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... VB98198 00001 164.65 1,969,631.13
10/04/2024 90037 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,759.27 1,964,871.86
10/04/2024 527844 AFLAC -split- HX998 625.26 1,964,246.60
10/04/2024 1463120 IMRF -split- 07256 3,449.66 1,960,796.94
10/04/2024 85549403  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 17,692.46 1,943,104.48
10/04/2024 1447483... 1l Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,864.57 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6934 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6935 Benson, Kyle D -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6936 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6937 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6938 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6939 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6940 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6941 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6942 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6943 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6944 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6945 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
10/04/2024 DD6946 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 1,938,239.91
